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6 1 to 5 002-16300 Simcoe County 398.45 161.92 80.96 10,272 10,272
7 3 to 8 002-23600 G. & P. Wilson 15.26 1.70 0.85 108 108
7 3 to 8 002-23601 G. & P. Wilson 0.74 0.35 0.35 44 44
7 3 to 8 002-23602 E. Wilson 0.86 0.65 0.65 82 82
7 3 to 8 002-23604 G. & P. Wilson & M. Robitaille 16.06 5.80 2.90 368 368
7 3 to 8 002-23610 R., M., N., & S. Dunn 0.66 0.66 0.66 84 84
7 3 to 8 002-23612 S. & M. Pokorny 0.83 0.83 0.83 105 105
7 3 to 8 002-23613 M. & A. Wilson 0.83 0.83 0.83 105 105
7 3 to 8 002-23614 L. Wilson 0.83 0.83 0.83 105 105
7 3 to 8 002-23630 Township of Springwater 1.03 0.02 0.02 3 3
7 3 to 8 002-23650 M. & K. Blakely 0.83 0.83 0.83 105 105
7 3 to 8 002-23700 C. & E. Wilson & K. Blakely 36.87 4.00 4.00 508 508
7 3 to 8 002-23800 Springwater Golf Course Ltd. 48.97 44.50 44.50 5,646 5,646
7 3 to 8 002-23900 Giulam Developments Limited 25.38 25.38 22.69 2,879 2,879
7 3 to 8 002-23901 J. & P. Scott 0.81 0.81 0.81 103 103
7 3 to 8 002-23902 Giulam Developments Limited 0.45 0.45 0.45 57 57
7 3 to 8 002-23903 D. Bailey 0.81 0.81 0.81 103 103
7 3 to 8 002-23904 D. Forbes-Harley 0.81 0.81 0.81 103 103
7 3 to 8 002-23905 W. & B. Hawke 0.81 0.81 0.81 103 103
7 3 to 8 002-23906 S. & K. Barrett 0.81 0.81 0.81 103 103
7 3 to 8 002-23907 J. & R. Elzner 0.81 0.81 0.81 103 103
7 3 to 8 002-23908 M. Fotherby & A. Reilly 0.81 0.81 0.81 103 103
7 3 to 8 002-23909 B. & R. Sneddon 0.81 0.81 0.81 103 103
7 3 to 8 002-23910 J. & M. Adams 0.87 0.87 0.87 110 110
7 3 to 8 002-23911 Township of Springwater 0.21 0.21 0.21 27 27
7 3 to 8 002-23912 R. & A. Leupolt 0.89 0.89 0.89 113 113
7 3 to 8 002-23913 T. & C. Anderson 0.39 0.39 0.39 49 49
7 3 to 8 002-23914 J. Howard 0.82 0.82 0.82 104 104
7 3 to 8 002-23915 C. Zanelli & I. Gretchanaia 0.82 0.82 0.82 104 104
7 3 to 8 002-23916 P. Smith 0.80 0.80 0.80 102 102
7 3 to 8 002-23917 R. & H. Buott 0.75 0.75 0.75 95 95
7 3 to 8 002-23918 P. & L. Maclean 0.78 0.78 0.78 99 99
7 3 to 8 002-23919 B. Laframboise & P. & T. Barnicutt 0.78 0.78 0.78 99 99
7 3 to 8 002-23920 P. & D. Newman 0.79 0.79 0.79 100 100
7 3 to 8 002-23921 S. & C. Rogers & G. Barnier 0.80 0.80 0.80 102 102
7 3 to 8 002-23922 G. & P. Oakley 0.80 0.80 0.80 102 102
7 3 to 8 002-23924 T. Miller & V. Talon 0.34 0.34 0.34 43 43
7 3 to 8 002-24000 D. Kowarsky & T. Kokkas 29.17 29.17 19.17 2,432 2,432
7 3 to 8 002-24020 R. Leo & S. Neske 1.16 1.16 1.16 147 147
7 3 to 8 002-24100 R. & H. Miksis 0.83 0.83 0.83 105 105
7 3 to 8 002-24101 M. Clarke & S. Millson 0.26 0.26 0.26 33 33
7 3 to 8 002-24140 N. & M. Ghayess 0.66 0.66 0.66 84 84
7 3 to 8 002-24144 M. Danilewska 0.68 0.68 0.68 86 86
7 3 to 8 002-24148 R. Muzlera & W. Gallegos 0.71 0.71 0.71 90 90
7 3 to 8 002-24152 J. & F. Buttram 0.67 0.67 0.67 85 85
7 3 to 8 002-24156 L. & S. Pattison 0.69 0.69 0.69 88 88
7 3 to 8 002-24160 R. & P. Riopelle 0.55 0.55 0.55 70 70
7 3 to 8 002-24164 M. & T. Alexander 0.41 0.41 0.41 52 52
7 3 to 8 002-24170 P. & B. Ginn 1.23 1.23 1.23 156 156
7 3 to 8 002-24172 T. & E. Watson 1.13 1.13 1.13 143 143
7 3 to 8 002-24176 K. Meredith 0.29 0.29 0.29 37 37
7 3 to 8 002-24180 J. & P. Orange 0.61 0.61 0.61 77 77
7 3 to 8 002-24184 T. Carpenter 0.68 0.68 0.68 86 86
7 3 to 8 002-24188 M. & V. Beleskey 0.69 0.69 0.69 88 88
7 3 to 8 002-24192 J. Ridley 0.65 0.65 0.65 82 82

F 7 3 to 8 002-24200 Hud Holdings Ltd./Incepter Holdings Ltd. 30.35 30.35 30.35 3,851 3,851
7 3 to 8 002-24201 K. Duckworth & S. Brolley 1.39 1.39 1.39 176 176
7 3 to 8 002-24202 D. & C. Braithwaite 7.71 7.71 7.71 978 978
7 3 to 8 002-24210 David Braithwaite Ltd. 0.44 0.44 0.44 56 56

F 7 3 to 8 002-24300 B. & S. Camack 19.90 19.90 16.90 2,144 2,144
F 7 3 to 8 002-24400 M. Camack 24.28 24.28 21.79 2,765 2,765
F 7 3 to 8 002-24500 H. & M. Vander Wielen 24.63 24.63 24.63 3,125 3,125

7 3 to 8 002-24501 T. & A. Carr 16.68 16.68 16.68 2,116 2,116
7 3 to 8 002-24510 H. Emberley & R. Sanderson 0.37 0.37 0.37 47 47

F 7 3 to 8 003-31600 D. Camack 36.42 25.00 15.00 1,903 1,903
F 7 3 to 8 003-31700 H. & M. Vander Wielen 38.04 36.54 36.54 4,636 4,636

7 3 to 8 003-32000 L. & T. McKernin 4.04 3.10 1.60 203 203
7 3 to 8 003-32001 T. Adam & R. Raddadi 36.56 10.00 10.00 1,269 1,269
8 3 to 10 005-00700 D. & M. Phillips 1.63 0.05 0.05 6 6

F 8 3 to 10 005-00720 R. & T. Bowhey 18.60 16.00 16.00 2,030 2,030
F 8 3 to 10 005-00800 A. & E. Wilson 30.35 13.50 13.50 1,713 1,713
F 8 3 to 10 005-01000 Vespra Valley Farms Ltd. & G. Priest 69.85 54.75 54.75 6,947 6,947

8 3 to 10 005-01201 J. & K. Phillips 0.55 0.55 0.55 70 70
F 8 3 to 10 005-01300 J. Priest & J. Mawhiney-Priest 19.91 4.90 4.90 622 622
F 8 3 to 10 005-01400 A. Priest 20.23 11.10 11.10 1,408 1,408
F 8 3 to 10 005-01500 Vespa Valley Farms Ltd. 39.91 39.91 39.91 5,064 5,064

8 3 to 10 005-01501 J. & H. Van Rassel 0.56 0.56 0.56 71 71
F 8 3 to 10 005-01600 H. & M. Vander Wielen 39.65 39.65 39.65 5,031 5,031

8 3 to 10 005-01604 M. Coutts & H. Whitcombe 0.82 0.82 0.82 104 104
8 3 to 10 005-01700 G. Priest 0.05 0.05 0.05 6 6

F 8 3 to 10 005-01800 L. & T. Camack 40.47 40.47 40.47 5,135 5,135
F 8 3 to 10 005-01900 J. & J. Priest 20.23 20.23 20.23 2,567 2,567
F 8 3 to 10 005-02000 D. Priest 20.23 20.23 20.23 2,567 2,567

8 3 to 10 005-02100 K. & S. Ramolla 1.98 1.98 1.98 251 251
8 3 to 10 005-02101 N. Ngo 9.68 9.68 5.18 657 657
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F 8 3 to 10 005-02200 H. Vander Wielen 42.33 42.33 42.33 5,371 5,371
F 8 3 to 10 005-02210 H. & M. Vander Wielen 36.92 36.92 36.92 4,685 4,685

8 3 to 10 005-02300 J. & J. Veenstra 1.51 1.51 1.51 192 192
8 3 to 10 005-02301 B. Melanson 0.26 0.26 0.26 33 33
8 3 to 10 005-02320 F. & J. Fernandes 1.91 1.91 1.91 242 242
8 3 to 10 005-02400 Ministry of Transportation 0.16 0.16 0.16 20 20
8 3 to 10 005-02500 R. Simpson & J. Hainni-Simpson 8.24 7.20 7.20 914 914
8 3 to 10 005-02502 P. Sureshkumar & A. Stripling 29.18 29.18 29.18 3,702 3,702
8 3 to 10 005-02600 R. Burke 4.78 4.78 4.78 607 607
8 3 to 10 005-02700 E. & D. Smallwood 13.38 13.38 8.38 1,063 1,063
8 3 to 10 005-02701 J. Priest 0.19 0.19 0.19 24 24
8 3 to 10 005-02702 D. & S. Mehew 0.15 0.15 0.15 19 19
8 3 to 10 005-02703 S. Flear 0.15 0.15 0.15 19 19
8 3 to 10 005-02704 D. & J. MacDonald 0.29 0.29 0.29 37 37
8 3 to 10 005-02706 G. & T. Johnson & M Pearson 0.29 0.29 0.29 37 37
8 3 to 10 005-02708 R. & F. Berk 0.29 0.29 0.29 37 37
8 3 to 10 005-02710 R. & P. Smith 0.68 0.68 0.68 86 86
8 3 to 10 005-02800 D. & S. Hawman 2.73 2.73 2.73 346 346
8 3 to 10 005-02801 F. & R. Collins 0.28 0.28 0.28 36 36
8 3 to 10 005-02802 M. & C. Clemens 0.28 0.28 0.28 36 36
8 3 to 10 005-02803 W. & L. Partridge 2.05 2.05 2.05 260 260
8 3 to 10 005-02900 J. & L. Dunlop 0.62 0.62 0.62 79 79
8 3 to 10 005-03200 W. & H. Carswell 5.78 3.20 3.20 406 406
8 3 to 10 005-03800 A. & M. Kovacs 4.26 4.26 4.26 541 541
8 3 to 10 005-03805 W. Hampton Estate 3.71 3.71 3.71 471 471

F 8 3 to 10 005-04000 R. Corriero 10.50 0.20 0.20 25 25
8 3 to 10 005-04100 M. McCarthy 1.34 1.34 1.34 170 170

F 8 3 to 10 005-04300 B. & M. Mayer 34.69 33.20 33.20 4,213 4,213
8 3 to 10 005-04310 M. Mayer 1.64 1.64 1.64 208 208
8 3 to 10 005-04315 D. & J. Bonney 1.23 1.23 1.23 156 156
8 3 to 10 005-04350 Nottawasaga Valley Conservation Auth. 40.47 2.80 2.80 355 355

F 9 4 to 10 005-05400 Vespa Valley Farms Ltd. & J. & J. Priest 29.31 1.00 1.00 127 127
F 9 4 to 10 005-05900 Vespa Valley Farms Ltd. 33.55 15.00 15.00 1,903 1,903

9 4 to 10 005-05901 1923061 Ontario Inc. 0.54 0.54 0.54 69 69
9 4 to 10 005-05902 P. Adams 0.81 0.40 0.40 51 51
9 4 to 10 005-06301 Bell Canada 0.22 0.22 0.22 28 28
9 4 to 10 005-06310 G. & B. Nevils 0.40 0.10 0.10 13 13
9 4 to 10 005-06701 M. Chapman 0.15 0.15 0.15 19 19
9 4 to 10 005-06800 Township of Springwater 0.63 0.63 0.63 80 80
9 4 to 10 005-06900 R. Murphy 0.16 0.16 0.16 20 20
9 4 to 10 005-07600 D. Sage & J. Lester 0.22 0.22 0.22 28 28
9 4 to 10 005-08700 G. Hayes, J. Hayes, C. Hayes-Louth 0.69 0.69 0.69 88 88
9 4 to 10 005-08701 C. & S. Rossignol 0.25 0.25 0.25 32 32
9 4 to 10 005-09000 R. & D. Haley 0.31 0.31 0.31 39 39
9 4 to 10 005-09001 B. Lequelenec 0.28 0.28 0.28 36 36
9 4 to 10 005-09002 J. & L. Alphonse 0.29 0.29 0.29 37 37
9 4 to 10 005-09912 A. Vanderhorst, J. & W. Ploeg 0.19 0.15 0.15 19 19
9 4 to 10 005-09913 K. Cooper 0.19 0.19 0.19 24 24
9 4 to 10 005-09914 L. & N. Cooney 0.19 0.19 0.19 24 24
9 4 to 10 005-09915 T. & D. Cherutti 0.19 0.08 0.08 10 10
9 4 to 10 005-09916 A. Maynard 0.19 0.19 0.19 24 24
9 4 to 10 005-09917 D. Camack 0.21 0.21 0.21 27 27
9 4 to 10 005-09918 M. & F. Martin 0.19 0.19 0.19 24 24
9 4 to 10 005-09920 S. & J. Swaile 0.19 0.19 0.19 24 24
9 4 to 10 005-09922 N. & S. Lengyel 0.19 0.19 0.19 24 24
9 4 to 10 005-09924 M. & S. Miller 0.20 0.20 0.20 25 25
9 4 to 10 005-09926 S. & K. Smart 0.21 0.21 0.21 27 27
9 4 to 10 005-09928 T. & J. Parkes 0.22 0.22 0.22 28 28
9 4 to 10 005-09930 M. & S. Durocher 0.19 0.19 0.19 24 24
9 4 to 10 005-09932 M. & T. Leo 0.19 0.19 0.19 24 24
9 4 to 10 005-09934 R. & W.  Dinsmore 0.19 0.19 0.19 24 24
9 4 to 10 005-09936 G. & N. Armstrong 0.19 0.19 0.19 24 24
9 4 to 10 005-09938 R. & L. Lyte 0.19 0.19 0.19 24 24
9 4 to 10 005-09940 A. Weir & W. Bileski-Weir 0.19 0.19 0.19 24 24
9 4 to 10 005-09942 C. & J. Montgomery 0.19 0.19 0.19 24 24
9 4 to 10 005-09944 J. Degrechie 0.19 0.19 0.19 24 24
9 4 to 10 005-09946 D. & D. Melton 0.19 0.19 0.19 24 24
9 4 to 10 005-09948 A. & J. West 0.19 0.19 0.19 24 24
9 4 to 10 005-09950 G. & B. Daniels 0.19 0.19 0.19 24 24
9 4 to 10 005-09952 J. Clark & T. Poirier 0.19 0.19 0.19 24 24
9 4 to 10 005-09954 R. & K. DeBokx 0.19 0.19 0.19 24 24
9 4 to 10 005-09956 W. & S. Patterson 0.19 0.19 0.19 24 24
9 4 to 10 005-09958 R. & D. Pratt 0.19 0.19 0.19 24 24
9 4 to 10 005-09960 J. & R. Walker 0.19 0.19 0.19 24 24
9 4 to 10 005-09962 M. & N. Abraham 0.19 0.19 0.19 24 24
9 4 to 10 005-09964 P. & S. Brown 0.18 0.08 0.08 10 10
9 4 to 10 005-09970 C., M. & A. Van der Velden 0.19 0.08 0.08 10 10
9 4 to 10 005-09972 J. Carter 0.17 0.10 0.10 13 13
9 4 to 10 005-09974 M. & K. Bloomfield 0.17 0.15 0.15 19 19
9 4 to 10 005-09976 B. & C. Miller 0.17 0.17 0.17 22 22
9 4 to 10 005-09978 J. Netzke & E. Shaw-Netzke 0.19 0.19 0.19 24 24
9 4 to 10 005-09980 K. Helm 0.19 0.19 0.19 24 24
9 4 to 10 005-09982 K. & W. Lingenfelter 0.18 0.18 0.18 23 23
9 4 to 10 005-09984 C. Richardson 0.19 0.19 0.19 24 24
9 4 to 10 005-09986 G. & C. Harris 0.19 0.19 0.19 24 24
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9 4 to 10 005-09988 S. & C. Emberley 0.19 0.19 0.19 24 24
9 4 to 10 005-10008 S. Parsons 0.19 0.10 0.10 13 13
9 4 to 10 005-10010 T. & E. Neill 0.19 0.19 0.19 24 24
9 4 to 10 005-10012 S. & L. Dougherty 0.19 0.19 0.19 24 24
9 4 to 10 005-10014 R.& S. Rowland 0.19 0.19 0.19 24 24
9 4 to 10 005-10016 K. Urbinati & S. Knowles 0.19 0.19 0.19 24 24
9 4 to 10 005-10018 L. Ellis & K. Borczyk 0.19 0.19 0.19 24 24
9 4 to 10 005-10020 Township of Springwater 1.93 1.93 1.93 245 245
9 4 to 10 005-10400 L. Leuschner & T. Morton-Gundert 0.11 0.05 0.05 6 6
9 4 to 10 005-10500 S. & M. Imrie 0.09 0.09 0.09 11 11
9 4 to 10 005-10600 R. Shelp 0.09 0.09 0.09 11 11
9 4 to 10 005-10700 R. & L. Luoma 0.09 0.09 0.09 11 11
9 4 to 10 005-10800 J. Dixon & W. Dixon Est. 0.10 0.10 0.10 13 13
9 4 to 10 005-11900 Simcoe County District School Board 5.59 5.47 5.47 694 694
9 4 to 10 005-12000 A. Stillman 1.39 1.39 1.39 176 176
9 4 to 10 005-12001 B. & E. Day 0.42 0.42 0.42 53 53

F 9 4 to 10 005-12002 L. & T. Camack 26.75 26.75 26.75 3,394 3,394
9 4 to 10 005-12200 D. & G. Adams, H. Adams Est. 0.33 0.33 0.33 42 42
9 4 to 10 005-12202 Township of Springwater 0.69 0.69 0.69 88 88
9 4 to 10 005-12205 G. Adams, D. Adams-Lawrence, H. Adams Est 0.20 0.20 0.20 25 25
9 4 to 10 005-12300 D. Jackson 0.36 0.36 0.36 46 46
9 4 to 10 005-12550 R. Foster 12.63 12.63 7.63 968 968
9 4 to 10 005-12600 H. Pohland 2.53 2.53 2.53 321 321
9 4 to 10 005-12601 V. Kiernan & N. Skelhorn 0.28 0.28 0.28 36 36

F 9 4 to 10 005-12602 M. & J. Price 14.94 14.94 12.15 1,542 1,542
9 4 to 10 005-12700 G. & C. Adams 29.75 29.75 18.75 2,379 2,379
9 4 to 10 005-12800 R. Elzner & J. Dubreuil 0.30 0.30 0.30 38 38
9 4 to 10 005-12900 S. Wall 0.19 0.19 0.19 24 24
9 4 to 10 005-13000 A. Long 7.76 7.76 7.26 921 921
9 4 to 10 005-13001 H. & T. Jones 0.33 0.33 0.33 42 42

F 9 4 to 10 005-13100 H. & L. Parker 22.07 22.07 17.07 2,166 2,166

9 4 to 10 005-13200 B. & S. Bourne 7.70 7.70 5.20 660 660
9 4 to 10 005-13201 I. & S. McDiarmid 0.25 0.25 0.25 32 32
9 4 to 10 005-13202 S. & M. Black 0.17 0.17 0.17 22 22
9 4 to 10 005-13203 D. & K. Dobson 10.61 10.61 6.61 839 839
9 4 to 10 005-13300 G. McLean 0.35 0.35 0.35 44 44
9 4 to 10 005-13400 J. Webb 0.57 0.57 0.57 72 72
9 4 to 10 005-13500 P. Schaefer 1.18 1.18 1.18 150 150
9 4 to 10 005-13501 K. Byrne 0.62 0.62 0.62 79 79
9 4 to 10 005-13502 S. Moryoussef 0.70 0.70 0.70 89 89
9 4 to 10 005-13510 M. Chalmers 21.17 21.17 16.17 2,052 2,052
9 4 to 10 005-13600 C. Voiko 20.23 20.23 11.29 1,433 1,433
9 4 to 10 005-13602 S. Whitehouse & M. McArthur 0.52 0.52 0.52 66 66
9 4 to 10 005-13604 B. & J. Hare 0.44 0.44 0.44 56 56
9 4 to 10 005-13606 K. & K. Ritchie 0.51 0.51 0.51 65 65
9 4 to 10 005-13608 L. Conroy 0.32 0.32 0.32 41 41
9 4 to 10 005-13610 N. & J. Tettmann 0.30 0.30 0.30 38 38
9 4 to 10 005-13612 D. & R. Lloyd 0.30 0.30 0.30 38 38
9 4 to 10 005-13614 G. & F. Desanto 0.47 0.47 0.47 60 60
9 4 to 10 005-13616 G. Priest 4.08 4.08 2.04 259 259
9 4 to 10 005-13636 A. & S. Mcfarlane 1.18 1.18 1.18 150 150
9 4 to 10 005-13642 M. & C. Chesterman 0.89 0.89 0.89 113 113
9 4 to 10 005-13648 J. Bryan & M. Messner 0.29 0.29 0.29 37 37
9 4 to 10 005-13650 C. & M. Robertson 0.29 0.29 0.29 37 37
9 4 to 10 005-13652 P. & A. Carreiro 0.30 0.30 0.30 38 38
9 4 to 10 005-13654 S. Gortmaker & G. Spina 0.32 0.32 0.32 41 41
9 4 to 10 005-13656 T. & J. Kinden 0.33 0.33 0.33 42 42
9 4 to 10 005-13658 P. Dana 0.36 0.36 0.36 46 46
9 4 to 10 005-13660 D. & T. Partridge 0.34 0.34 0.34 43 43
9 4 to 10 005-13662 K. & A. Tenney & V. Dreimanis 0.33 0.33 0.33 42 42
9 4 to 10 005-13664 D. & T. Marcoux 0.32 0.32 0.32 41 41
9 4 to 10 005-13666 K. & V. Odette 0.33 0.33 0.33 42 42
9 4 to 10 005-13668 M. Kozina & S. Easton 0.31 0.31 0.31 39 39
9 4 to 10 005-13670 K. & J. Han 0.36 0.36 0.36 46 46
9 4 to 10 005-13672 J. & S. Dubkowski 0.33 0.33 0.33 42 42
9 4 to 10 005-13674 K. & P. Meek 0.38 0.38 0.38 48 48
9 4 to 10 005-13676 A. & D. Naccarato 0.36 0.36 0.36 46 46
9 4 to 10 005-13678 D. & C. Caruso 0.30 0.30 0.30 38 38
9 4 to 10 005-13680 S. & S. Collins 0.31 0.31 0.31 39 39
9 4 to 10 005-13682 E. & R. Bates 0.36 0.36 0.36 46 46
9 4 to 10 005-13684 S. Seif, T. Seif & D. Haidner-Seif 0.42 0.42 0.42 53 53
9 4 to 10 005-13686 E. & M. Cherkes 0.42 0.42 0.42 53 53
9 4 to 10 005-13688 P. & A. Morrison 0.56 0.56 0.56 71 71
9 4 to 10 005-13690 S. Smith & E. Barnard 0.42 0.42 0.42 53 53
9 4 to 10 005-13700 Township of Springwater 0.17 0.17 0.17 22 22
9 4 to 10 005-13750 Township of Springwater 0.60 0.60 0.60 76 76
9 4 to 10 005-13760 Township of Springwater 0.21 0.21 0.21 27 27
9 4 to 10 005-13770 D. & G. Adams, D. Adams-Lawrence, H Adams Est. 0.01 0.01 0.01 1 1

F 9 4 to 10 005-13800 W. Haight 58.70 33.30 33.30 4,225 4,225
9 4 to 10 005-13801 D. Levigne & S. Carisse 3.78 3.78 3.78 480 480
9 4 to 10 005-13802 T. & L. Dungate 16.19 16.19 10.27 1,303 1,303
9 4 to 10 005-13810 J. Berry 21.48 21.48 21.48 2,725 2,725
9 4 to 10 005-13900 R. Fisher 18.62 18.62 11.62 1,474 1,474

F 9 4 to 10 005-14000 M. & D. Camack 60.70 30.70 30.70 3,895 3,895
F 10 6 to 10 005-18910 R. Cameron * 39.08 1.50 1.50 0 0
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F 10 6 to 10 005-19000 S. McKenna & P. Neals * 20.20 8.00 8.00 0 0
10 6 to 10 005-19100 D. Haidner-Seif & S. Seif * 3.92 3.92 3.92 0 0

F 10 6 to 10 005-19101 W. Haight * 16.19 13.00 13.00 0 0
F 10 6 to 10 005-19200 W. Gilroy & B. Doner ** 80.68 70.00 70.00 7,106 7,106
F 10 6 to 10 005-19300 D. & D. Sellars 5.73 5.73 5.73 727 727
F 10 6 to 10 005-19400 H, Parker 28.13 17.60 15.60 1,979 1,979

10 6 to 10 005-19500 H. & L. Parker 40.47 29.60 14.80 1,878 1,878

11 7 to 11 005-21600
Min. of Northern Development, Mines, Natural 
Resources and Forestry 79.04 24.00 0.00 3,500 0 3,500

11 7 to 11 005-21900 Nottawasaga Valley Conservation Auth. 80.94 77.00 0.00 31,500 0 31,500
11 7 to 11 006-21000 Nottawasaga Valley Conservation Auth. 236.60 15.00 0.00 0 0

7&8 3 to 9 008-20500 Township of Springwater (Trail) 41.17 8.38 8.38 1,063 1,063

Total on Lands: 2,569.57 1,614.44 1,298.06 35,000 159,575 194,575

Highway 26 Ministry of Transportation 14.20 28.40 3,603 3,603
7th Line (Wilson Avenue) Township of Springwater 3.70 7.40 939 939
8th Line (Golf Course Road) Township of Springwater 6.80 13.60 1,726 1,726
9th Line (Vespra Valley Road) Township of Springwater 6.90 13.80 1,751 1,751
10th Line (George Johnston Road) County of Simcoe 5.80 11.60 25,000 1,472 26,472
11th Line (Unopened) Township of Springwater 2.50 1.25 159 159
Hendrie Road Township of Springwater 7.20 12.60 1,599 1,599
Binnie Drive Township of Springwater 2.00 4.00 508 508
Pinehurst Lane Township of Springwater 1.20 2.40 305 305
Mayer Road Township of Springwater 1.30 1.95 247 247
Minesing - Adams Avenue Township of Springwater 1.10 2.20 279 279
Minesing - Huron Street Township of Springwater 0.80 1.60 203 203
Minesing - Laird Road Township of Springwater 0.10 0.20 25 25
Minesing - Stokes Drive Township of Springwater 0.90 1.80 228 228
Minesing - Plowright Road Township of Springwater 1.30 2.60 330 330
Minesing - Ronald Road Township of Springwater 0.80 1.60 203 203
Hindle Lane Township of Springwater 3.00 4.50 571 571
All Roads of Springwater in the Watershed as above *** 123,977 0 123,977

Total on Roads: 0.00 59.60 111.50 148,977 14,148 163,125
TOTAL SWALEY DRAIN: 2,569.57 1,674.04 1,409.56 183,977 173,723 357,700

Notes:

1. The above lands marked "F" are currently classified as agricultural according to the OMAFRA and are therefore entitled to a 1/3 grant .

Eligibility for the 1/3 grant will be confirmed at the time the final cost is levied.

2. Section 21 of the Drainage Act, RSO 1990 requires that assessments be shown opposite each parcel of land and road affected.  The affected

parcels of land have been identified using the roll number from the last revised assessment roll for the Township.  For convenience only, the owners'

names as shown by the last revised assessment roll, has also been included.

* Assessments deleted by COR.

** Assessments reduced by COR.

*** Assessments increased by COR.
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6 1 to 5 002-16300 Simcoe County 10,272 2.87
7 3 to 8 002-23600 G. & P. Wilson 108 0.03
7 3 to 8 002-23601 G. & P. Wilson 44 0.01
7 3 to 8 002-23602 E. Wilson 82 0.02
7 3 to 8 002-23604 G. & P. Wilson & M. Robitaille 368 0.10
7 3 to 8 002-23610 R., M., N., & S. Dunn 84 0.02
7 3 to 8 002-23612 S. & M. Pokorny 105 0.03
7 3 to 8 002-23613 M. & A. Wilson 105 0.03
7 3 to 8 002-23614 L. Wilson 105 0.03
7 3 to 8 002-23630 Township of Springwater 3 0.00
7 3 to 8 002-23650 M. & K. Blakely 105 0.03
7 3 to 8 002-23700 C. & E. Wilson & K. Blakely 508 0.14
7 3 to 8 002-23800 Springwater Golf Course Ltd. 5,646 1.58
7 3 to 8 002-23900 Giulam Developments Limited 2,879 0.80
7 3 to 8 002-23901 J. & P. Scott 103 0.03
7 3 to 8 002-23902 Giulam Developments Limited 57 0.02
7 3 to 8 002-23903 D. Bailey 103 0.03
7 3 to 8 002-23904 D. Forbes-Harley 103 0.03
7 3 to 8 002-23905 W. & B. Hawke 103 0.03
7 3 to 8 002-23906 S. & K. Barrett 103 0.03
7 3 to 8 002-23907 J. & R. Elzner 103 0.03
7 3 to 8 002-23908 M. Fotherby & A. Reilly 103 0.03
7 3 to 8 002-23909 B. & R. Sneddon 103 0.03
7 3 to 8 002-23910 J. & M. Adams 110 0.03
7 3 to 8 002-23911 Township of Springwater 27 0.01
7 3 to 8 002-23912 R. & A. Leupolt 113 0.03
7 3 to 8 002-23913 T. & C. Anderson 49 0.01
7 3 to 8 002-23914 J. Howard 104 0.03
7 3 to 8 002-23915 C. Zanelli & I. Gretchanaia 104 0.03
7 3 to 8 002-23916 P. Smith 102 0.03
7 3 to 8 002-23917 R. & H. Buott 95 0.03
7 3 to 8 002-23918 P. & L. Maclean 99 0.03
7 3 to 8 002-23919 B. Laframboise & P. & T. Barnicutt 99 0.03
7 3 to 8 002-23920 P. & D. Newman 100 0.03
7 3 to 8 002-23921 S. & C. Rogers & G. Barnier 102 0.03
7 3 to 8 002-23922 G. & P. Oakley 102 0.03
7 3 to 8 002-23924 T. Miller & V. Talon 43 0.01
7 3 to 8 002-24000 D. Kowarsky & T. Kokkas 2,432 0.68
7 3 to 8 002-24020 R. Leo & S. Neske 147 0.04
7 3 to 8 002-24100 R. & H. Miksis 105 0.03
7 3 to 8 002-24101 M. Clarke & S. Millson 33 0.01
7 3 to 8 002-24140 N. & M. Ghayess 84 0.02
7 3 to 8 002-24144 M. Danilewska 86 0.02
7 3 to 8 002-24148 R. Muzlera & W. Gallegos 90 0.03
7 3 to 8 002-24152 J. & F. Buttram 85 0.02
7 3 to 8 002-24156 L. & S. Pattison 88 0.02
7 3 to 8 002-24160 R. & P. Riopelle 70 0.02
7 3 to 8 002-24164 M. & T. Alexander 52 0.01
7 3 to 8 002-24170 P. & B. Ginn 156 0.04
7 3 to 8 002-24172 T. & E. Watson 143 0.04
7 3 to 8 002-24176 K. Meredith 37 0.01
7 3 to 8 002-24180 J. & P. Orange 77 0.02
7 3 to 8 002-24184 T. Carpenter 86 0.02
7 3 to 8 002-24188 M. & V. Beleskey 88 0.02
7 3 to 8 002-24192 J. Ridley 82 0.02

F 7 3 to 8 002-24200 Hud Holdings Ltd./Incepter Holdings Ltd. 3,851 1.08
7 3 to 8 002-24201 K. Duckworth & S. Brolley 176 0.05
7 3 to 8 002-24202 D. & C. Braithwaite 978 0.27
7 3 to 8 002-24210 David Braithwaite Ltd. 56 0.02

F 7 3 to 8 002-24300 B. & S. Camack 2,144 0.60
F 7 3 to 8 002-24400 M. Camack 2,765 0.77

\\server\ksdata\Data\2016\16-387\Engineering\Final Report\16-387-Schedules COR Rev - Nov 15-21



September 7, 2021
COR - Nov 1, 2021

SCHEDULE B - SCHEDULE OF ASSESSMENTS 
FOR FUTURE MAINTENANCE

SWALEY DRAIN, Township of Springwater

Page 61
File No. 16-387

Lot TOTAL TOTAL
FTC Con Interval Roll No. Owner $ %

F 7 3 to 8 002-24500 H. & M. Vander Wielen 3,125 0.87
7 3 to 8 002-24501 T. & A. Carr 2,116 0.59
7 3 to 8 002-24510 H. Emberley & R. Sanderson 47 0.01

F 7 3 to 8 003-31600 D. Camack 1,903 0.53
F 7 3 to 8 003-31700 H. & M. Vander Wielen 4,636 1.30

7 3 to 8 003-32000 L. & T. McKernin 203 0.06
7 3 to 8 003-32001 T. Adam & R. Raddadi 1,269 0.35
8 3 to 10 005-00700 D. & M. Phillips 6 0.00

F 8 3 to 10 005-00720 R. & T. Bowhey 2,030 0.57
F 8 3 to 10 005-00800 A. & E. Wilson 1,713 0.48
F 8 3 to 10 005-01000 Vespra Valley Farms Ltd. & G. Priest 6,947 1.94

8 3 to 10 005-01201 J. & K. Phillips 70 0.02
F 8 3 to 10 005-01300 J. Priest & J. Mawhiney-Priest 622 0.17
F 8 3 to 10 005-01400 A. Priest 1,408 0.39
F 8 3 to 10 005-01500 Vespa Valley Farms Ltd. 5,064 1.42

8 3 to 10 005-01501 J. & H. Van Rassel 71 0.02
F 8 3 to 10 005-01600 H. & M. Vander Wielen 5,031 1.41

8 3 to 10 005-01604 M. Coutts & H. Whitcombe 104 0.03
8 3 to 10 005-01700 G. Priest 6 0.00

F 8 3 to 10 005-01800 L. & T. Camack 5,135 1.44
F 8 3 to 10 005-01900 J. & J. Priest 2,567 0.72
F 8 3 to 10 005-02000 D. Priest 2,567 0.72

8 3 to 10 005-02100 K. & S. Ramolla 251 0.07
8 3 to 10 005-02101 N. Ngo 657 0.18

F 8 3 to 10 005-02200 H. Vander Wielen 5,371 1.50
F 8 3 to 10 005-02210 H. & M. Vander Wielen 4,685 1.31

8 3 to 10 005-02300 J. & J. Veenstra 192 0.05
8 3 to 10 005-02301 B. Melanson 33 0.01
8 3 to 10 005-02320 F. & J. Fernandes 242 0.07
8 3 to 10 005-02400 Ministry of Transportation 20 0.01
8 3 to 10 005-02500 R. Simpson & J. Hainni-Simpson 914 0.26
8 3 to 10 005-02502 P. Sureshkumar & A. Stripling 3,702 1.03
8 3 to 10 005-02600 R. Burke 607 0.17
8 3 to 10 005-02700 E. & D. Smallwood 1,063 0.30
8 3 to 10 005-02701 J. Priest 24 0.01
8 3 to 10 005-02702 D. & S. Mehew 19 0.01
8 3 to 10 005-02703 S. Flear 19 0.01
8 3 to 10 005-02704 D. & J. MacDonald 37 0.01
8 3 to 10 005-02706 G. & T. Johnson & M Pearson 37 0.01
8 3 to 10 005-02708 R. & F. Berk 37 0.01
8 3 to 10 005-02710 R. & P. Smith 86 0.02
8 3 to 10 005-02800 D. & S. Hawman 346 0.10
8 3 to 10 005-02801 F. & R. Collins 36 0.01
8 3 to 10 005-02802 M. & C. Clemens 36 0.01
8 3 to 10 005-02803 W. & L. Partridge 260 0.07
8 3 to 10 005-02900 J. & L. Dunlop 79 0.02
8 3 to 10 005-03200 W. & H. Carswell 406 0.11
8 3 to 10 005-03800 A. & M. Kovacs 541 0.15
8 3 to 10 005-03805 W. Hampton Estate 471 0.13

F 8 3 to 10 005-04000 R. Corriero 25 0.01
8 3 to 10 005-04100 M. McCarthy 170 0.05

F 8 3 to 10 005-04300 B. & M. Mayer 4,213 1.18
8 3 to 10 005-04310 M. Mayer 208 0.06
8 3 to 10 005-04315 D. & J. Bonney 156 0.04
8 3 to 10 005-04350 Nottawasaga Valley Conservation Auth. 355 0.10

F 9 4 to 10 005-05400 Vespa Valley Farms Ltd. & J. & J. Priest 127 0.04
F 9 4 to 10 005-05900 Vespa Valley Farms Ltd. 1,903 0.53

9 4 to 10 005-05901 1923061 Ontario Inc. 69 0.02
9 4 to 10 005-05902 P. Adams 51 0.01
9 4 to 10 005-06301 Bell Canada 28 0.01
9 4 to 10 005-06310 G. & B. Nevils 13 0.00
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9 4 to 10 005-06701 M. Chapman 19 0.01
9 4 to 10 005-06800 Township of Springwater 80 0.02
9 4 to 10 005-06900 R. Murphy 20 0.01
9 4 to 10 005-07600 D. Sage & J. Lester 28 0.01
9 4 to 10 005-08700 G. Hayes, J. Hayes, C. Hayes-Louth 88 0.02
9 4 to 10 005-08701 C. & S. Rossignol 32 0.01
9 4 to 10 005-09000 R. & D. Haley 39 0.01
9 4 to 10 005-09001 B. Lequelenec 36 0.01
9 4 to 10 005-09002 J. & L. Alphonse 37 0.01
9 4 to 10 005-09912 A. Vanderhorst, J. & W. Ploeg 19 0.01
9 4 to 10 005-09913 K. Cooper 24 0.01
9 4 to 10 005-09914 L. & N. Cooney 24 0.01
9 4 to 10 005-09915 T. & D. Cherutti 10 0.00
9 4 to 10 005-09916 A. Maynard 24 0.01
9 4 to 10 005-09917 D. Camack 27 0.01
9 4 to 10 005-09918 M. & F. Martin 24 0.01
9 4 to 10 005-09920 S. & J. Swaile 24 0.01
9 4 to 10 005-09922 N. & S. Lengyel 24 0.01
9 4 to 10 005-09924 M. & S. Miller 25 0.01
9 4 to 10 005-09926 S. & K. Smart 27 0.01
9 4 to 10 005-09928 T. & J. Parkes 28 0.01
9 4 to 10 005-09930 M. & S. Durocher 24 0.01
9 4 to 10 005-09932 M. & T. Leo 24 0.01
9 4 to 10 005-09934 R. & W.  Dinsmore 24 0.01
9 4 to 10 005-09936 G. & N. Armstrong 24 0.01
9 4 to 10 005-09938 R. & L. Lyte 24 0.01
9 4 to 10 005-09940 A. Weir & W. Bileski-Weir 24 0.01
9 4 to 10 005-09942 C. & J. Montgomery 24 0.01
9 4 to 10 005-09944 J. Degrechie 24 0.01
9 4 to 10 005-09946 D. & D. Melton 24 0.01
9 4 to 10 005-09948 A. & J. West 24 0.01
9 4 to 10 005-09950 G. & B. Daniels 24 0.01
9 4 to 10 005-09952 J. Clark & T. Poirier 24 0.01
9 4 to 10 005-09954 R. & K. DeBokx 24 0.01
9 4 to 10 005-09956 W. & S. Patterson 24 0.01
9 4 to 10 005-09958 R. & D. Pratt 24 0.01
9 4 to 10 005-09960 J. & R. Walker 24 0.01
9 4 to 10 005-09962 M. & N. Abraham 24 0.01
9 4 to 10 005-09964 P. & S. Brown 10 0.00
9 4 to 10 005-09970 C., M. & A. Van der Velden 10 0.00
9 4 to 10 005-09972 J. Carter 13 0.00
9 4 to 10 005-09974 M. & K. Bloomfield 19 0.01
9 4 to 10 005-09976 B. & C. Miller 22 0.01
9 4 to 10 005-09978 J. Netzke & E. Shaw-Netzke 24 0.01
9 4 to 10 005-09980 K. Helm 24 0.01
9 4 to 10 005-09982 K. & W. Lingenfelter 23 0.01
9 4 to 10 005-09984 C. Richardson 24 0.01
9 4 to 10 005-09986 G. & C. Harris 24 0.01
9 4 to 10 005-09988 S. & C. Emberley 24 0.01
9 4 to 10 005-10008 S. Parsons 13 0.00
9 4 to 10 005-10010 T. & E. Neill 24 0.01
9 4 to 10 005-10012 S. & L. Dougherty 24 0.01
9 4 to 10 005-10014 R.& S. Rowland 24 0.01
9 4 to 10 005-10016 K. Urbinati & S. Knowles 24 0.01
9 4 to 10 005-10018 L. Ellis & K. Borczyk 24 0.01
9 4 to 10 005-10020 Township of Springwater 245 0.07
9 4 to 10 005-10400 L. Leuschner & T. Morton-Gundert 6 0.00
9 4 to 10 005-10500 S. & M. Imrie 11 0.00
9 4 to 10 005-10600 R. Shelp 11 0.00
9 4 to 10 005-10700 R. & L. Luoma 11 0.00
9 4 to 10 005-10800 J. Dixon & W. Dixon Est. 13 0.00
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9 4 to 10 005-11900 Simcoe County District School Board 694 0.19
9 4 to 10 005-12000 A. Stillman 176 0.05
9 4 to 10 005-12001 B. & E. Day 53 0.01

F 9 4 to 10 005-12002 L. & T. Camack 3,394 0.95
9 4 to 10 005-12200 D. & G. Adams, H. Adams Est. 42 0.01
9 4 to 10 005-12202 Township of Springwater 88 0.02
9 4 to 10 005-12205 G. Adams, D. Adams-Lawrence, H. Adams Est 25 0.01
9 4 to 10 005-12300 D. Jackson 46 0.01
9 4 to 10 005-12550 R. Foster 968 0.27
9 4 to 10 005-12600 H. Pohland 321 0.09
9 4 to 10 005-12601 V. Kiernan & N. Skelhorn 36 0.01

F 9 4 to 10 005-12602 M. & J. Price 1,542 0.43
9 4 to 10 005-12700 G. & C. Adams 2,379 0.67
9 4 to 10 005-12800 R. Elzner & J. Dubreuil 38 0.01
9 4 to 10 005-12900 S. Wall 24 0.01
9 4 to 10 005-13000 A. Long 921 0.26
9 4 to 10 005-13001 H. & T. Jones 42 0.01

F 9 4 to 10 005-13100 H. & L. Parker 2,166 0.61

9 4 to 10 005-13200 B. & S. Bourne 660 0.18
9 4 to 10 005-13201 I. & S. McDiarmid 32 0.01
9 4 to 10 005-13202 S. & M. Black 22 0.01
9 4 to 10 005-13203 D. & K. Dobson 839 0.23
9 4 to 10 005-13300 G. McLean 44 0.01
9 4 to 10 005-13400 J. Webb 72 0.02
9 4 to 10 005-13500 P. Schaefer 150 0.04
9 4 to 10 005-13501 K. Byrne 79 0.02
9 4 to 10 005-13502 S. Moryoussef 89 0.02
9 4 to 10 005-13510 M. Chalmers 2,052 0.57
9 4 to 10 005-13600 C. Voiko 1,433 0.40
9 4 to 10 005-13602 S. Whitehouse & M. McArthur 66 0.02
9 4 to 10 005-13604 B. & J. Hare 56 0.02
9 4 to 10 005-13606 K. & K. Ritchie 65 0.02
9 4 to 10 005-13608 L. Conroy 41 0.01
9 4 to 10 005-13610 N. & J. Tettmann 38 0.01
9 4 to 10 005-13612 D. & R. Lloyd 38 0.01
9 4 to 10 005-13614 G. & F. Desanto 60 0.02
9 4 to 10 005-13616 G. Priest 259 0.07
9 4 to 10 005-13636 A. & S. Mcfarlane 150 0.04
9 4 to 10 005-13642 M. & C. Chesterman 113 0.03
9 4 to 10 005-13648 J. Bryan & M. Messner 37 0.01
9 4 to 10 005-13650 C. & M. Robertson 37 0.01
9 4 to 10 005-13652 P. & A. Carreiro 38 0.01
9 4 to 10 005-13654 S. Gortmaker & G. Spina 41 0.01
9 4 to 10 005-13656 T. & J. Kinden 42 0.01
9 4 to 10 005-13658 P. Dana 46 0.01
9 4 to 10 005-13660 D. & T. Partridge 43 0.01
9 4 to 10 005-13662 K. & A. Tenney & V. Dreimanis 42 0.01
9 4 to 10 005-13664 D. & T. Marcoux 41 0.01
9 4 to 10 005-13666 K. & V. Odette 42 0.01
9 4 to 10 005-13668 M. Kozina & S. Easton 39 0.01
9 4 to 10 005-13670 K. & J. Han 46 0.01
9 4 to 10 005-13672 J. & S. Dubkowski 42 0.01
9 4 to 10 005-13674 K. & P. Meek 48 0.01
9 4 to 10 005-13676 A. & D. Naccarato 46 0.01
9 4 to 10 005-13678 D. & C. Caruso 38 0.01
9 4 to 10 005-13680 S. & S. Collins 39 0.01
9 4 to 10 005-13682 E. & R. Bates 46 0.01
9 4 to 10 005-13684 S. Seif, T. Seif & D. Haidner-Seif 53 0.01
9 4 to 10 005-13686 E. & M. Cherkes 53 0.01
9 4 to 10 005-13688 P. & A. Morrison 71 0.02
9 4 to 10 005-13690 S. Smith & E. Barnard 53 0.01
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9 4 to 10 005-13700 Township of Springwater 22 0.01
9 4 to 10 005-13750 Township of Springwater 76 0.02
9 4 to 10 005-13760 Township of Springwater 27 0.01
9 4 to 10 005-13770 D. & G. Adams, D. Adams-Lawrence, H Adams Est. 1 0.00

F 9 4 to 10 005-13800 W. Haight 4,225 1.18
9 4 to 10 005-13801 D. Levigne & S. Carisse 480 0.13
9 4 to 10 005-13802 T. & L. Dungate 1,303 0.36
9 4 to 10 005-13810 J. Berry 2,725 0.76
9 4 to 10 005-13900 R. Fisher 1,474 0.41

F 9 4 to 10 005-14000 M. & D. Camack 3,895 1.09
F 10 6 to 10 005-18910 R. Cameron * 0 0.00
F 10 6 to 10 005-19000 S. McKenna & P. Neals * 0 0.00

10 6 to 10 005-19100 D. Haidner-Seif & S. Seif * 0 0.00
F 10 6 to 10 005-19101 W. Haight * 0 0.00
F 10 6 to 10 005-19200 W. Gilroy & B. Doner ** 7,106 1.99
F 10 6 to 10 005-19300 D. & D. Sellars 727 0.20
F 10 6 to 10 005-19400 H, Parker 1,979 0.55

10 6 to 10 005-19500 H. & L. Parker 1,878 0.53

11 7 to 11 005-21600
Min. of Northern Development, Mines, Natural 
Resources and Forestry 3,500 0.98

11 7 to 11 005-21900 Nottawasaga Valley Conservation Auth. 31,500 8.81
11 7 to 11 006-21000 Nottawasaga Valley Conservation Auth. 0 0.00

7&8 3 to 9 008-20500 Township of Springwater (Trail) 1,063 0.30

Total on Lands: 194,575 54.43

Highway 26 Ministry of Transportation 3,603 1.01
7th Line (Wilson Avenue) Township of Springwater 939 0.26
8th Line (Golf Course Road) Township of Springwater 1,726 0.48
9th Line (Vespra Valley Road) Township of Springwater 1,751 0.49
10th Line (George Johnston Road) County of Simcoe 26,472 7.36
11th Line (Unopened) Township of Springwater 159 0.04
Hendrie Road Township of Springwater 1,599 0.45
Binnie Drive Township of Springwater 508 0.14
Pinehurst Lane Township of Springwater 305 0.09
Mayer Road Township of Springwater 247 0.07
Minesing - Adams Avenue Township of Springwater 279 0.08
Minesing - Huron Street Township of Springwater 203 0.06
Minesing - Laird Road Township of Springwater 25 0.01
Minesing - Stokes Drive Township of Springwater 228 0.06
Minesing - Plowright Road Township of Springwater 330 0.09
Minesing - Ronald Road Township of Springwater 203 0.06
Hindle Lane Township of Springwater 571 0.16
All Roads of Springwater in the Watershed as above *** 123,977 34.66

Total on Roads: 163,125 45.57
TOTAL SWALEY DRAIN: 357,700 100.00

Notes:

1. The above lands marked "F" are currently classified as agricultural according to the OMAFRA and are therefore entitled to a 1/3 grant .

Eligibility for the 1/3 grant will be confirmed at the time the final cost is levied.

2. Section 21 of the Drainage Act, RSO 1990 requires that assessments be shown opposite each parcel of land and road affected. 

The affected parcels of land have been identified using the roll number from the last revised assessment roll for the Township. 

For convenience only, the owners' names as shown by the last revised assessment roll, has also been included.

3. All lands shown above are in the Town of Bradford West Gwillimbury

* Assessments deleted by COR.

** Assessments reduced by COR.

*** Assessments increased by COR.

\\server\ksdata\Data\2016\16-387\Engineering\Final Report\16-387-Schedules COR Rev - Nov 15-21



September 7, 2021
COR - Nov 1, 2021

SCHEDULE C - SCHEDULE FOR ACTUAL COST BYLAW

SWALEY DRAIN1

Township of Springwater

Page 65
File No. 16-387

Amount 1/3
To be Paid Grant Allow-

Lot Gross By Springwater on Balance ances TOTAL
FTC Con Interval Roll No. Owner Total (Fixed) Balance (where applic) (Fixed) NET

6 1 to 5 002-16300 Simcoe County 10,272 0 10,272 0 0 10,272 
7 3 to 8 002-23600 G. & P. Wilson 108 54 54 0 0 54 
7 3 to 8 002-23601 G. & P. Wilson 44 22 22 0 0 22 
7 3 to 8 002-23602 E. Wilson 82 41 41 0 0 41 
7 3 to 8 002-23604 G. & P. Wilson & M. Robitaille 368 184 184 0 0 184 
7 3 to 8 002-23610 R., M., N., & S. Dunn 84 42 42 0 0 42 
7 3 to 8 002-23612 S. & M. Pokorny 105 53 52 0 0 52 
7 3 to 8 002-23613 M. & A. Wilson 105 53 52 0 0 52 
7 3 to 8 002-23614 L. Wilson 105 53 52 0 0 52 
7 3 to 8 002-23630 Township of Springwater 3 0 3 0 0 3 
7 3 to 8 002-23650 M. & K. Blakely 105 53 52 0 0 52 
7 3 to 8 002-23700 C. & E. Wilson & K. Blakely 508 254 254 0 0 254 
7 3 to 8 002-23800 Springwater Golf Course Ltd. 5,646 2,823 2,823 0 0 2,823 
7 3 to 8 002-23900 Giulam Developments Limited 2,879 1,440 1,439 0 0 1,439 
7 3 to 8 002-23901 J. & P. Scott 103 52 51 0 0 51 
7 3 to 8 002-23902 Giulam Developments Limited 57 29 28 0 0 28 
7 3 to 8 002-23903 D. Bailey 103 52 51 0 0 51 
7 3 to 8 002-23904 D. Forbes-Harley 103 52 51 0 0 51 
7 3 to 8 002-23905 W. & B. Hawke 103 52 51 0 0 51 
7 3 to 8 002-23906 S. & K. Barrett 103 52 51 0 0 51 
7 3 to 8 002-23907 J. & R. Elzner 103 52 51 0 0 51 
7 3 to 8 002-23908 M. Fotherby & A. Reilly 103 52 51 0 0 51 
7 3 to 8 002-23909 B. & R. Sneddon 103 52 51 0 0 51 
7 3 to 8 002-23910 J. & M. Adams 110 55 55 0 0 55 
7 3 to 8 002-23911 Township of Springwater 27 0 27 0 0 27 
7 3 to 8 002-23912 R. & A. Leupolt 113 57 56 0 0 56 
7 3 to 8 002-23913 T. & C. Anderson 49 25 24 0 0 24 
7 3 to 8 002-23914 J. Howard 104 52 52 0 0 52 
7 3 to 8 002-23915 C. Zanelli & I. Gretchanaia 104 52 52 0 0 52 
7 3 to 8 002-23916 P. Smith 102 51 51 0 0 51 
7 3 to 8 002-23917 R. & H. Buott 95 48 47 0 0 47 
7 3 to 8 002-23918 P. & L. Maclean 99 50 49 0 0 49 
7 3 to 8 002-23919 B. Laframboise & P. & T. Barnicutt 99 50 49 0 0 49 
7 3 to 8 002-23920 P. & D. Newman 100 50 50 0 0 50 
7 3 to 8 002-23921 S. & C. Rogers & G. Barnier 102 51 51 0 0 51 
7 3 to 8 002-23922 G. & P. Oakley 102 51 51 0 0 51 
7 3 to 8 002-23924 T. Miller & V. Talon 43 22 21 0 0 21 
7 3 to 8 002-24000 D. Kowarsky & T. Kokkas 2,432 1,216 1,216 0 0 1,216 
7 3 to 8 002-24020 R. Leo & S. Neske 147 74 73 0 0 73 
7 3 to 8 002-24100 R. & H. Miksis 105 53 52 0 0 52 
7 3 to 8 002-24101 M. Clarke & S. Millson 33 17 16 0 0 16 
7 3 to 8 002-24140 N. & M. Ghayess 84 42 42 0 0 42 
7 3 to 8 002-24144 M. Danilewska 86 43 43 0 0 43 
7 3 to 8 002-24148 R. Muzlera & W. Gallegos 90 45 45 0 0 45 
7 3 to 8 002-24152 J. & F. Buttram 85 43 42 0 0 42 
7 3 to 8 002-24156 L. & S. Pattison 88 44 44 0 0 44 
7 3 to 8 002-24160 R. & P. Riopelle 70 35 35 0 0 35 
7 3 to 8 002-24164 M. & T. Alexander 52 26 26 0 0 26 
7 3 to 8 002-24170 P. & B. Ginn 156 78 78 0 0 78 
7 3 to 8 002-24172 T. & E. Watson 143 72 71 0 0 71 
7 3 to 8 002-24176 K. Meredith 37 19 18 0 0 18 
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7 3 to 8 002-24180 J. & P. Orange 77 39 38 0 0 38 
7 3 to 8 002-24184 T. Carpenter 86 43 43 0 0 43 
7 3 to 8 002-24188 M. & V. Beleskey 88 44 44 0 0 44 
7 3 to 8 002-24192 J. Ridley 82 41 41 0 0 41 

F 7 3 to 8 002-24200 Hud Holdings Ltd./Incepter Holdings Ltd. 3,851 1,926 1,925 642 0 1,283 
7 3 to 8 002-24201 K. Duckworth & S. Brolley 176 88 88 0 0 88 
7 3 to 8 002-24202 D. & C. Braithwaite 978 489 489 0 0 489 
7 3 to 8 002-24210 David Braithwaite Ltd. 56 28 28 0 0 28 

F 7 3 to 8 002-24300 B. & S. Camack 2,144 1,072 1,072 357 0 715 
F 7 3 to 8 002-24400 M. Camack 2,765 1,383 1,382 461 0 921 
F 7 3 to 8 002-24500 H. & M. Vander Wielen 3,125 1,563 1,562 521 0 1,041 

7 3 to 8 002-24501 T. & A. Carr 2,116 1,058 1,058 0 0 1,058 
7 3 to 8 002-24510 H. Emberley & R. Sanderson 47 24 23 0 0 23 

F 7 3 to 8 003-31600 D. Camack 1,903 952 951 317 0 634 
F 7 3 to 8 003-31700 H. & M. Vander Wielen 4,636 2,318 2,318 773 0 1,545 

7 3 to 8 003-32000 L. & T. McKernin 203 102 101 0 0 101 
7 3 to 8 003-32001 T. Adam & R. Raddadi 1,269 635 634 0 0 634 
8 3 to 10 005-00700 D. & M. Phillips 6 3 3 0 0 3 

F 8 3 to 10 005-00720 R. & T. Bowhey 2,030 1,015 1,015 338 0 677 
F 8 3 to 10 005-00800 A. & E. Wilson 1,713 857 856 285 0 571 
F 8 3 to 10 005-01000 Vespra Valley Farms Ltd. & G. Priest 6,947 3,474 3,473 1,158 0 2,315 

8 3 to 10 005-01201 J. & K. Phillips 70 35 35 0 0 35 
F 8 3 to 10 005-01300 J. Priest & J. Mawhiney-Priest 622 311 311 104 0 207 
F 8 3 to 10 005-01400 A. Priest 1,408 704 704 235 0 469 
F 8 3 to 10 005-01500 Vespa Valley Farms Ltd. 5,064 2,532 2,532 844 0 1,688 

8 3 to 10 005-01501 J. & H. Van Rassel 71 36 35 0 0 35 
F 8 3 to 10 005-01600 H. & M. Vander Wielen 5,031 2,516 2,515 838 0 1,677 

8 3 to 10 005-01604 M. Coutts & H. Whitcombe 104 52 52 0 0 52 
8 3 to 10 005-01700 G. Priest 6 3 3 0 0 3 

F 8 3 to 10 005-01800 L. & T. Camack 5,135 2,568 2,567 856 0 1,711 
F 8 3 to 10 005-01900 J. & J. Priest 2,567 1,284 1,283 428 0 855 
F 8 3 to 10 005-02000 D. Priest 2,567 1,284 1,283 428 0 855 

8 3 to 10 005-02100 K. & S. Ramolla 251 126 125 0 0 125 
8 3 to 10 005-02101 N. Ngo 657 329 328 0 0 328 

F 8 3 to 10 005-02200 H. Vander Wielen 5,371 2,686 2,685 895 0 1,790 
F 8 3 to 10 005-02210 H. & M. Vander Wielen 4,685 2,343 2,342 781 0 1,561 

8 3 to 10 005-02300 J. & J. Veenstra 192 96 96 0 0 96 
8 3 to 10 005-02301 B. Melanson 33 17 16 0 0 16 
8 3 to 10 005-02320 F. & J. Fernandes 242 121 121 0 0 121 
8 3 to 10 005-02400 Ministry of Transportation 20 0 20 0 0 20 
8 3 to 10 005-02500 R. Simpson & J. Hainni-Simpson 914 457 457 0 0 457 
8 3 to 10 005-02502 P. Sureshkumar & A. Stripling 3,702 1,851 1,851 0 0 1,851 
8 3 to 10 005-02600 R. Burke 607 304 303 0 0 303 
8 3 to 10 005-02700 E. & D. Smallwood 1,063 532 531 0 0 531 
8 3 to 10 005-02701 J. Priest 24 12 12 0 0 12 
8 3 to 10 005-02702 D. & S. Mehew 19 10 9 0 0 9 
8 3 to 10 005-02703 S. Flear 19 10 9 0 0 9 
8 3 to 10 005-02704 D. & J. MacDonald 37 19 18 0 0 18 
8 3 to 10 005-02706 G. & T. Johnson & M Pearson 37 19 18 0 0 18 
8 3 to 10 005-02708 R. & F. Berk 37 19 18 0 0 18 
8 3 to 10 005-02710 R. & P. Smith 86 43 43 0 0 43 
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8 3 to 10 005-02800 D. & S. Hawman 346 173 173 0 0 173 
8 3 to 10 005-02801 F. & R. Collins 36 18 18 0 0 18 
8 3 to 10 005-02802 M. & C. Clemens 36 18 18 0 0 18 
8 3 to 10 005-02803 W. & L. Partridge 260 130 130 0 0 130 
8 3 to 10 005-02900 J. & L. Dunlop 79 40 39 0 0 39 
8 3 to 10 005-03200 W. & H. Carswell 406 203 203 0 0 203 
8 3 to 10 005-03800 A. & M. Kovacs 541 271 270 0 0 270 
8 3 to 10 005-03805 W. Hampton Estate 471 236 235 0 0 235 

F 8 3 to 10 005-04000 R. Corriero 25 13 12 4 0 8 
8 3 to 10 005-04100 M. McCarthy 170 85 85 0 0 85 

F 8 3 to 10 005-04300 B. & M. Mayer 4,213 2,107 2,106 702 0 1,404 
8 3 to 10 005-04310 M. Mayer 208 104 104 0 0 104 
8 3 to 10 005-04315 D. & J. Bonney 156 78 78 0 0 78 
8 3 to 10 005-04350 Nottawasaga Valley Conservation Auth. 355 0 355 0 0 355 

F 9 4 to 10 005-05400 Vespa Valley Farms Ltd. & J. & J. Priest 127 64 63 21 0 42 
F 9 4 to 10 005-05900 Vespa Valley Farms Ltd. 1,903 952 951 317 0 634 

9 4 to 10 005-05901 1923061 Ontario Inc. 69 35 34 0 0 34 
9 4 to 10 005-05902 P. Adams 51 26 25 0 0 25 
9 4 to 10 005-06301 Bell Canada 28 0 28 0 0 28 
9 4 to 10 005-06310 G. & B. Nevils 13 7 6 0 0 6 
9 4 to 10 005-06701 M. Chapman 19 10 9 0 0 9 
9 4 to 10 005-06800 Township of Springwater 80 0 80 0 0 80 
9 4 to 10 005-06900 R. Murphy 20 10 10 0 0 10 
9 4 to 10 005-07600 D. Sage & J. Lester 28 14 14 0 0 14 
9 4 to 10 005-08700 G. Hayes, J. Hayes, C. Hayes-Louth 88 44 44 0 0 44 
9 4 to 10 005-08701 C. & S. Rossignol 32 16 16 0 0 16 
9 4 to 10 005-09000 R. & D. Haley 39 20 19 0 0 19 
9 4 to 10 005-09001 B. Lequelenec 36 18 18 0 0 18 
9 4 to 10 005-09002 J. & L. Alphonse 37 19 18 0 0 18 
9 4 to 10 005-09912 A. Vanderhorst, J. & W. Ploeg 19 10 9 0 0 9 
9 4 to 10 005-09913 K. Cooper 24 12 12 0 0 12 
9 4 to 10 005-09914 L. & N. Cooney 24 12 12 0 0 12 
9 4 to 10 005-09915 T. & D. Cherutti 10 5 5 0 0 5 
9 4 to 10 005-09916 A. Maynard 24 12 12 0 0 12 
9 4 to 10 005-09917 D. Camack 27 14 13 0 0 13 
9 4 to 10 005-09918 M. & F. Martin 24 12 12 0 0 12 
9 4 to 10 005-09920 S. & J. Swaile 24 12 12 0 0 12 
9 4 to 10 005-09922 N. & S. Lengyel 24 12 12 0 0 12 
9 4 to 10 005-09924 M. & S. Miller 25 13 12 0 0 12 
9 4 to 10 005-09926 S. & K. Smart 27 14 13 0 0 13 
9 4 to 10 005-09928 T. & J. Parkes 28 14 14 0 0 14 
9 4 to 10 005-09930 M. & S. Durocher 24 12 12 0 0 12 
9 4 to 10 005-09932 M. & T. Leo 24 12 12 0 0 12 
9 4 to 10 005-09934 R. & W.  Dinsmore 24 12 12 0 0 12 
9 4 to 10 005-09936 G. & N. Armstrong 24 12 12 0 0 12 
9 4 to 10 005-09938 R. & L. Lyte 24 12 12 0 0 12 
9 4 to 10 005-09940 A. Weir & W. Bileski-Weir 24 12 12 0 0 12 
9 4 to 10 005-09942 C. & J. Montgomery 24 12 12 0 0 12 
9 4 to 10 005-09944 J. Degrechie 24 12 12 0 0 12 
9 4 to 10 005-09946 D. & D. Melton 24 12 12 0 0 12 
9 4 to 10 005-09948 A. & J. West 24 12 12 0 0 12 
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9 4 to 10 005-09950 G. & B. Daniels 24 12 12 0 0 12 
9 4 to 10 005-09952 J. Clark & T. Poirier 24 12 12 0 0 12 
9 4 to 10 005-09954 R. & K. DeBokx 24 12 12 0 0 12 
9 4 to 10 005-09956 W. & S. Patterson 24 12 12 0 0 12 
9 4 to 10 005-09958 R. & D. Pratt 24 12 12 0 0 12 
9 4 to 10 005-09960 J. & R. Walker 24 12 12 0 0 12 
9 4 to 10 005-09962 M. & N. Abraham 24 12 12 0 0 12 
9 4 to 10 005-09964 P. & S. Brown 10 5 5 0 0 5 
9 4 to 10 005-09970 C., M. & A. Van der Velden 10 5 5 0 0 5 
9 4 to 10 005-09972 J. Carter 13 7 6 0 0 6 
9 4 to 10 005-09974 M. & K. Bloomfield 19 10 9 0 0 9 
9 4 to 10 005-09976 B. & C. Miller 22 11 11 0 0 11 
9 4 to 10 005-09978 J. Netzke & E. Shaw-Netzke 24 12 12 0 0 12 
9 4 to 10 005-09980 K. Helm 24 12 12 0 0 12 
9 4 to 10 005-09982 K. & W. Lingenfelter 23 12 11 0 0 11 
9 4 to 10 005-09984 C. Richardson 24 12 12 0 0 12 
9 4 to 10 005-09986 G. & C. Harris 24 12 12 0 0 12 
9 4 to 10 005-09988 S. & C. Emberley 24 12 12 0 0 12 
9 4 to 10 005-10008 S. Parsons 13 7 6 0 0 6 
9 4 to 10 005-10010 T. & E. Neill 24 12 12 0 0 12 
9 4 to 10 005-10012 S. & L. Dougherty 24 12 12 0 0 12 
9 4 to 10 005-10014 R.& S. Rowland 24 12 12 0 0 12 
9 4 to 10 005-10016 K. Urbinati & S. Knowles 24 12 12 0 0 12 
9 4 to 10 005-10018 L. Ellis & K. Borczyk 24 12 12 0 0 12 
9 4 to 10 005-10020 Township of Springwater 245 0 245 0 0 245 
9 4 to 10 005-10400 L. Leuschner & T. Morton-Gundert 6 3 3 0 0 3 
9 4 to 10 005-10500 S. & M. Imrie 11 6 5 0 0 5 
9 4 to 10 005-10600 R. Shelp 11 6 5 0 0 5 
9 4 to 10 005-10700 R. & L. Luoma 11 6 5 0 0 5 
9 4 to 10 005-10800 J. Dixon & W. Dixon Est. 13 7 6 0 0 6 
9 4 to 10 005-11900 Simcoe County District School Board 694 0 694 0 0 694 
9 4 to 10 005-12000 A. Stillman 176 88 88 0 0 88 
9 4 to 10 005-12001 B. & E. Day 53 27 26 0 0 26 

F 9 4 to 10 005-12002 L. & T. Camack 3,394 1,697 1,697 566 0 1,131 
9 4 to 10 005-12200 D. & G. Adams, H. Adams Est. 42 21 21 0 0 21 
9 4 to 10 005-12202 Township of Springwater 88 0 88 0 0 88 
9 4 to 10 005-12205 G. Adams, D. Adams-Lawrence, H. Adams Est 25 13 12 0 0 12 
9 4 to 10 005-12300 D. Jackson 46 23 23 0 0 23 
9 4 to 10 005-12550 R. Foster 968 484 484 0 0 484 
9 4 to 10 005-12600 H. Pohland 321 161 160 0 0 160 
9 4 to 10 005-12601 V. Kiernan & N. Skelhorn 36 18 18 0 0 18 

F 9 4 to 10 005-12602 M. & J. Price 1,542 771 771 257 0 514 
9 4 to 10 005-12700 G. & C. Adams 2,379 1,190 1,189 0 0 1,189 
9 4 to 10 005-12800 R. Elzner & J. Dubreuil 38 19 19 0 0 19 
9 4 to 10 005-12900 S. Wall 24 12 12 0 0 12 
9 4 to 10 005-13000 A. Long 921 461 460 0 0 460 
9 4 to 10 005-13001 H. & T. Jones 42 21 21 0 0 21 

F 9 4 to 10 005-13100 H. & L. Parker 2,166 1,083 1,083 361 0 722 

9 4 to 10 005-13200 B. & S. Bourne 660 330 330 0 0 330 
9 4 to 10 005-13201 I. & S. McDiarmid 32 16 16 0 0 16 
9 4 to 10 005-13202 S. & M. Black 22 11 11 0 0 11 
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9 4 to 10 005-13203 D. & K. Dobson 839 420 419 0 0 419 
9 4 to 10 005-13300 G. McLean 44 22 22 0 0 22 
9 4 to 10 005-13400 J. Webb 72 36 36 0 0 36 
9 4 to 10 005-13500 P. Schaefer 150 75 75 0 0 75 
9 4 to 10 005-13501 K. Byrne 79 40 39 0 0 39 
9 4 to 10 005-13502 S. Moryoussef 89 45 44 0 0 44 
9 4 to 10 005-13510 M. Chalmers 2,052 1,026 1,026 0 0 1,026 
9 4 to 10 005-13600 C. Voiko 1,433 717 716 0 0 716 
9 4 to 10 005-13602 S. Whitehouse & M. McArthur 66 33 33 0 0 33 
9 4 to 10 005-13604 B. & J. Hare 56 28 28 0 0 28 
9 4 to 10 005-13606 K. & K. Ritchie 65 33 32 0 0 32 
9 4 to 10 005-13608 L. Conroy 41 21 20 0 0 20 
9 4 to 10 005-13610 N. & J. Tettmann 38 19 19 0 0 19 
9 4 to 10 005-13612 D. & R. Lloyd 38 19 19 0 0 19 
9 4 to 10 005-13614 G. & F. Desanto 60 30 30 0 0 30 
9 4 to 10 005-13616 G. Priest 259 130 129 0 0 129 
9 4 to 10 005-13636 A. & S. Mcfarlane 150 75 75 0 0 75 
9 4 to 10 005-13642 M. & C. Chesterman 113 57 56 0 0 56 
9 4 to 10 005-13648 J. Bryan & M. Messner 37 19 18 0 0 18 
9 4 to 10 005-13650 C. & M. Robertson 37 19 18 0 0 18 
9 4 to 10 005-13652 P. & A. Carreiro 38 19 19 0 0 19 
9 4 to 10 005-13654 S. Gortmaker & G. Spina 41 21 20 0 0 20 
9 4 to 10 005-13656 T. & J. Kinden 42 21 21 0 0 21 
9 4 to 10 005-13658 P. Dana 46 23 23 0 0 23 
9 4 to 10 005-13660 D. & T. Partridge 43 22 21 0 0 21 
9 4 to 10 005-13662 K. & A. Tenney & V. Dreimanis 42 21 21 0 0 21 
9 4 to 10 005-13664 D. & T. Marcoux 41 21 20 0 0 20 
9 4 to 10 005-13666 K. & V. Odette 42 21 21 0 0 21 
9 4 to 10 005-13668 M. Kozina & S. Easton 39 20 19 0 0 19 
9 4 to 10 005-13670 K. & J. Han 46 23 23 0 0 23 
9 4 to 10 005-13672 J. & S. Dubkowski 42 21 21 0 0 21 
9 4 to 10 005-13674 K. & P. Meek 48 24 24 0 0 24 
9 4 to 10 005-13676 A. & D. Naccarato 46 23 23 0 0 23 
9 4 to 10 005-13678 D. & C. Caruso 38 19 19 0 0 19 
9 4 to 10 005-13680 S. & S. Collins 39 20 19 0 0 19 
9 4 to 10 005-13682 E. & R. Bates 46 23 23 0 0 23 
9 4 to 10 005-13684 S. Seif, T. Seif & D. Haidner-Seif 53 27 26 0 0 26 
9 4 to 10 005-13686 E. & M. Cherkes 53 27 26 0 0 26 
9 4 to 10 005-13688 P. & A. Morrison 71 36 35 0 0 35 
9 4 to 10 005-13690 S. Smith & E. Barnard 53 27 26 0 0 26 
9 4 to 10 005-13700 Township of Springwater 22 0 22 0 0 22 
9 4 to 10 005-13750 Township of Springwater 76 0 76 0 0 76 
9 4 to 10 005-13760 Township of Springwater 27 0 27 0 0 27 
9 4 to 10 005-13770 D. & G. Adams, D. Adams-Lawrence, H Adams Est. 1 1 0 0 0 0 

F 9 4 to 10 005-13800 W. Haight 4,225 2,113 2,112 704 0 1,408 
9 4 to 10 005-13801 D. Levigne & S. Carisse 480 240 240 0 0 240 
9 4 to 10 005-13802 T. & L. Dungate 1,303 652 651 0 0 651 
9 4 to 10 005-13810 J. Berry 2,725 1,363 1,362 0 0 1,362 
9 4 to 10 005-13900 R. Fisher 1,474 737 737 0 0 737 

F 9 4 to 10 005-14000 M. & D. Camack 3,895 1,948 1,947 649 0 1,298 
F 10 6 to 10 005-18910 R. Cameron * 0 0 0 0 0 0 
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F 10 6 to 10 005-19000 S. McKenna & P. Neals * 0 0 0 0 0 0 
10 6 to 10 005-19100 D. Haidner-Seif & S. Seif * 0 0 0 0 0 0 

F 10 6 to 10 005-19101 W. Haight * 0 0 0 0 0 0 
F 10 6 to 10 005-19200 W. Gilroy & B. Doner ** 7,106 3,553 3,553 1,184 4,500 (2,131)
F 10 6 to 10 005-19300 D. & D. Sellars 727 364 363 121 0 242 
F 10 6 to 10 005-19400 H, Parker 1,979 990 989 330 0 659 

10 6 to 10 005-19500 H. & L. Parker 1,878 939 939 0 200 739 

11 7 to 11 005-21600
Min. of Northern Development, Mines, 
Natural Resources and Forestry 3,500 0 3,500 0 5,300 (1,800)

11 7 to 11 005-21900 Nottawasaga Valley Conservation Auth. 31,500 0 31,500 0 200 31,300 
11 7 to 11 006-21000 Nottawasaga Valley Conservation Auth. 0 0 0 0 0 0 

7&8 3 to 9 008-20500 Township of Springwater (Trail) 1,063 0 1,063 0 0 1,063 

Total on Lands: 194,575 73,342 121,233 15,477 10,200 95,556 

Highway 26 Ministry of Transportation 3,603 0 3,603 0 0 3,603 
7th Line (Wilson Avenue) Township of Springwater 939 0 939 0 0 939 
8th Line (Golf Course Road) Township of Springwater 1,726 0 1,726 0 0 1,726 
9th Line (Vespra Valley Road) Township of Springwater 1,751 0 1,751 0 0 1,751 
10th Line (George Johnston Road) County of Simcoe 26,472 0 26,472 0 0 26,472 
11th Line (Unopened) Township of Springwater 159 0 159 0 0 159 
Hendrie Road Township of Springwater 1,599 0 1,599 0 0 1,599 
Binnie Drive Township of Springwater 508 0 508 0 0 508 
Pinehurst Lane Township of Springwater 305 0 305 0 0 305 
Mayer Road Township of Springwater 247 0 247 0 0 247 
Minesing - Adams Avenue Township of Springwater 279 0 279 0 0 279 
Minesing - Huron Street Township of Springwater 203 0 203 0 0 203 
Minesing - Laird Road Township of Springwater 25 0 25 0 0 25 
Minesing - Stokes Drive Township of Springwater 228 0 228 0 0 228 
Minesing - Plowright Road Township of Springwater 330 0 330 0 0 330 
Minesing - Ronald Road Township of Springwater 203 0 203 0 0 203 
Hindle Lane Township of Springwater 571 0 571 0 0 571 
All Roads of Springwater in the Watershed as above *** 123,977 0 123,977 0 0 123,977 

Total on Roads: 163,125 0 163,125 0 0 163,125 
TOTAL SWALEY DRAIN: 357,700 73,342 284,358 15,477 10,200 258,681 

Notes:

1. 1  This table is for illustration and is based on the estimated costs.  The final Schedule C will be based on the actual costs.  Actual totals will be prorated.

2. The above lands marked "F" are currently classified as agricultural according to the OMAFRA and are therefore entitled to a 1/3 grant .

Eligibility for the 1/3 grant will be confirmed at the time the final cost is levied.

3. Section 21 of the Drainage Act, RSO 1990 requires that assessments be shown opposite each parcel of land and road affected.  The affected parcels

of land have been identified using the roll number from the last revised assessment roll for the Township.  For convenience only, the owners' names as

shown by the last revised assessment roll, has also been included.

4. All lands shown above are in the Township of Springwater.

* Assessments deleted by COR.

** Assessments reduced by COR.

*** Assessments increased by COR.
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